First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

MISCELLANEOUS AUSTRALIAN COINS

part

1*
George V, unofficial square flan "pattern crown or five
shillings', dated 1921, in copper and yellow bronze, obverse,
bare head of George V, left, reverse, kangaroo across numeral
5, plain edge, by D.R.Golder in 1999. Toned, second coin
with some spotting on obverse and reverse, otherwise
extremely fine. (2)

$150

part

2*
George V, unofficial square flan "pattern crown or five
shillings', dated 1921, in silver, copper and yellow bronze,
obverse, bare head of George V left, reverse, kangaroo across
numeral 5, plain edge, by D.R.Golder in 1999. Toned, second
coin with some spotting on obverse and reverse, otherwise
extremely fine. (3)

$320

3
George V, pennies (1911-36) (3), all with reverse shaved
smooth, the first a love token impressed, ‘Forget. Me. Not/.
From./.Bob./To/.Alice./With/Love'; the second engraved with
flora, appears to be a Waratah; the third engraved with a
scene of two birds flying above a stork wading in a stream
with flora at the sides. The last two with mount marks on
edge and cuts on obverse, otherwise good - fine. (3)

$50

4*
Edward VII, threepence, sixpence, shilling and florin, 1910.
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)

$1,500

5
George V - George VI, penny, 1925 and 1946; shilling, 1933;
florin, 1932. Very good - fine. (4)

$200

6
George V - Elizabeth 11, florin, 1927 Canberra, 1951;
sixpence, 1954 and threepence, 1962. Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (4)

$150
In slabs by PCGS as MS62, MS62, MS63 and MS67.

7
George V, shillings, 1915, 1915H, 1921 star, 1933; sixpences,
1911, 1923; threepence, 1912. Good - nearly fine. (7)

$70

8
George V - George VI, halfpenny, 1933, 1934, 1938; penny,
1911, 1928, 1934, threepence, 1942D; florin, 1934. Obverse
and reverse of the 1911 penny with graffiti, the 1934 penny
with planchet flaw beneath second ‘A" of Australia, good
- nearly uncirculated. (8)

$150

9
George V - Elizabeth I, florins, 1927 Canberra, 1939 and
1940; pennies, 1931, 1931 dropped 1; altered coins, 1965
penny; George V, two obverses and Elizabeth 1, two cents
1966 two obverses. Fine - uncirculated. (8)

$80

10
George VI - Elizabeth 11, florin, 1947; shilling, 1948; sixpence
1946, 1954; threepence, 1943D, 1947; halfpennies, 1943 and
1949Y. Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (8)

$300
In a slab by PCGS MS63-5.



11
George VI - Elizabeth |1, threepences, 1963, 1964; sixpences,
1962, 1963; shillings, 1961, 1962, 1963; florins, 1951 (8),
1960, 1963. Good very fine - uncirculated. (17)

$100

12
Elizabeth Il, Macquarie Mint, a proof-like silver incomplete
collection of ten dollar coins (6) and medallions (14) depicting
historic events within the British Commonwealth. All housed
in black case with certificates, uncirculated. (20)

$80

13
Elizabeth I, Macquarie Mint, Chinese Lunar Zodiac
Collection, features twelve gold plated animal signs of the
zodiac medallions and one commemorative medal. In timber
case of issue with certificates, uncirculated. (13)

$80

14
George V - Elizabeth Il, crowns, 1937 (2); florins, 1926 (2),
1927, 1935, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1943S, 1944S (2); shilling,
1943S; penny, 1932; halfpenny, 1929; fifty cents, 1966 (2);
Germany, five mark, 1935, ten mark, 1972F and 1972J, all
in pocket book album in 2x2 holders. Fair - uncirculated.
(21)

$150

15
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1l, an assortment of threepences,
1943, 1962 (2); sixpence, 1950; shillings, 1910, 1954, 1957;
florins, 1946, 1947, 1951, 1951 Jubilee, 1952, 1953, 1954,
1954 Royal Visit, 1956-63, in 2 x 2 holders with dealer's
notes. Very fine - uncirculated. (24)

$100

16
Elizabeth 1I, proof five dollars, 1988 (2); proof silver two
dollars, 1988 (2); proof dollar, 1984 (2); mint five dollars,
1988 (2), 2000 (3); mint dollar, 1999S; mint fifty cents,
1970; Sydney Olympics 2000 medal, in base metal (2);
bicentennial school medal, 1988; ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser, 1988, commemorative note in folder; Great Britain,
mint commemorative crown, 1980 (8). Extremely fine -
FDC. (25)

$100

17
George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1915-1963, crowns 1937, 1938,
florins 1927 Canberra (2), 1951 Jubilee (2), 1954 Royal Visit;
shillings, 1916M, 1917M, other silver (16), penny 1946;
USA, Kennedy half dollar, 1964D; Mexico, twenty five pesos,
1968 Olympics. Poor - good extremely fine. (26)

$200

18

George VI - Elizabeth 1l, an album, containing, shilling,

1962; sixpences, 1942, 1942S, 1942D, 1945, 1946, 1950,

1951, 1951PL, 1954-58, 1963; threepences, 1938 (2, both

uncirculated), 1941, 1942D, 1943D, 1943S, 1948-50,

1951PL, 1953-56, 1958-61. Mostly uncirculated. (33)
$300

19
George VI - Elizabeth Il, florins, 1951 Jubilee (4), BP wallets
(6); fifty cents, 1970 cased (3), proof set, 1971; Great Britain,
crowns, 1951, 1953 (3) cased; USA, silver dollar, 1971, two
cents, 1865; British minors (6). Fair - FDC. (35)

$200

20
George V - Elizabeth I, crown, 1937; shillings, 1914, 1915,
1917M (3), 1918M, 1925, 1942S, 1943S, 1946 (4), 1948 (2),
1950, 1952 (4), 1953 (2), 1954 (2), 1956, 1957 (3), 1961
(7), 1963 (2). Good - good very fine. (37)

$150

21
Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1966. Very fine - extremely fine.
(37)

$150

22
George VI - Elizabeth I1, silver issues, florins, 1938-41, 1942
(4),1942S, 1943, 1943S (2), 1944S (2), 1945, 1946 (2), 1947
(3), 1951 (3), 1951 Jubilee (3), 1952, 1953, 1954, 1954
Royal Visit, 1956-8; shilling, 1940; sixpences, 1940, 1941,
1953; threepences, 1942, 1942D, 1942S, 1943, 1943D,
1943S (2), 1947, 1951PL (3), 1952 (2), 1958, 1959. Fine
- uncirculated. (52)

$500

23
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1980, crown, 1937, pennies,
1911-1964, missing 1930, 1925 and others, includes 1964
offcentre, halfpennies, incomplete, decimals 1966-1980,
one cent to fifty cents, all in red plastic alboum. Very good
- uncirculated. (175)

$150

24
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, collection of sixpences
to halfpennies; missing key dates, in 2x2 holders in two
binder albums. Fair - uncirculated. (268)

$200

25

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, collection of florins

to halfpennies in three binder albums, in 2x2 holders with

descriptions, missing key dates. Fair - uncirculated. (397)
$800

26
George V - Elizabeth 11, Out with the Pence and In with the
Cents Collection, set of twelve 1955-1980, Complete Twenty
Cents Type Collection, set of fourteen 1966-2001, Pence
to Cents Copper Collection, set of four 1964-1980 (2); pre
decimal, Australian Coinage of George V Set, (set of six)
1911-1936, Commemorative and Regular Issue Florins Set,
(set of four) 1927-1968, Australian Coinage of George VI
Set, (set of six) 1938-1952, Australian Coinage of Elizabeth |1
Set, (set of six) 1953-1964; banknotes, ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1988) Commemorative Polymer (McD $10 GF1) (3),
Indigenous Australia Coin and Note Portfolio (set of five)
1982-2005. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (12)

$120



27
Elizabeth Il, mint coins including, twenty cent, 2005 Coming
Home; one dollar, 1993C, M Landcare; 1994C, S; 1995B
(3), C (5), M, S Waltzing Matilda; 1996C, S Parkes; 1997A,
B Kingsford Smith; 1998A, C Florey; 2002C Outback;
2004E Eureka; 2005C Gallipoli; five dollars, 2000 Sydney
Olympics; 2006 Commonwealth Games; mint sets, 1966 (3)
card, green wallet and blue wallet (ten cent is 1990 not 1966);
1969, 1974, together with part mint rolls of one cent 1980;
two cents, 1977, 1979, 1980; five cents, 1982 (missing two
coins) in Royal Australian Mint wrappers; loose two cents,
1974 (52); also communion tokens (3) St James, Hughes-
Curtin; Transport Workers Union of Australia, NSW Branch,
membership badge 1983, number 15118 on back. Very fine
- uncirculated. (87 + 5 part mint rolls)

$250

28
George V- Elizabeth I, florins 1927 Canberra (6), 1947,
1951 (11), 1951 Jubilee (3), 1953 (2), 1954, 1954 Royal Visit
(4), 1960, replica 1925; fifty cents 1966 (18) platinum 1/20
oz koala, silver dollar 2016, five dollars bi-metaliic 2002;
New Zealand halfcrowns 1933, 1934 (2), 1935, 1937, 1940
Centennial (2), 1945, 1946, 1947-1953, 1962, 1963, 1965;
Germany silver two (4) and five mark (8) 1933-9, 1967, one
mark 1934, five world minors and replica lion thaler 2017,
all in album and slipcase. Fine - uncirculated. (97)

$500

29
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, part penny set (75);
1936-1981, Australian Type Collection Bronze and Decimal
Coins by Whitman (17). Each set housed in purpose built
album, very fine - extremely fine. (2 albums, 92 coins)

$50

30
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, threepence and
sixpence date sets, missing overdate threepence 1922/21
and 1934/3. In a Dansco Supreme album, very good -
uncirculated. (100)

$300

31
George VI, sixpences, 1938, 1940, 1942 (8), 1942D (7),
1942S, 1943D (6), 1943S, 1944S (3), 1946, 1948 (7);
threepences, 1940, 1941 (4), 1942D (5), 1942S, 1943
(11), 1943D (4), 1943S, 1944S (4), 1947 (3), 1949. Fine
- extremely fine. (approx 100)

$150

32
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1911-1964, assorted florins (6),
shillings (15), sixpences (30), threepences (22), pennies (23,
including one 1946), halfpennies (18), generally duplicates.
Poor - uncirculated. (114)

$100

Ex Dr C.Haymes Collection.

33
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-164, penny and halfpenny
collectons in two Supreme albums, missing 1930 penny, and
1923 halfpenny is an altered coin. Very good - uncirculated.
(133)

$150

34
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, an assortment, including, crown,
1937; florins, 1924, 1926-27, 1936, 1938 (nEF), 1940-41,
1942 (3), 1942S, 1944S (2), 1953-54, 1954 Royal Visit (5);
shillings, 1916 (2), 1936, 1946; mixed pre 1946 sixpences
(18); post 1946 (6) mixed pre 1946 threepences (44); post
1945 (2); mint five dollars, 1988; also, Great Britain, crowns,
1977 (2); New Zealand, mixed fifty cents (14); Australia Post
mint stamp pack, venomous marine life (5); Olympic Poster
Cards (24). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 140)

$250

35
George V - Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1966 (9); pennies,
(1919-1963) (54); halfpennies, (1921-1961) (60); decimal
banknotes, ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer
commemorative collector issue in folder with first prefix AA
18 008265 (McD $10 GF1); two dollars, Phillips/Randall
(2968) (R.83) (2), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.84), Johnstone/
Fraser (1985) (R.89) (12, includes consecutive seven and trio
with centre folds), one dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73),
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74); Commonwealth banknotes,
five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) prefix TC/30 541407
(R.49); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) prefix HK/44
012977 (R.34b); ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961)
(R.19) (2); world notes, low denominations (5). World notes
generally poor, otherwise very good - uncirculated. (151)
$100

36
Elizabeth Il, one, two, five, ten and twenty cents, 1966, thirty
sets. The two cents very good - very fine, the other coins
nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (150 coins)

$350

37
George V - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1937 (2), florins, 1927
Canberra (8), 1927, 1934, 1951 Jubilee (64); 1954 Royal
Visit (17); minors; fifty cents 1966 (13). Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 160)

$450

38
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, threepence - florin,
incomplete date sets. In six blue Whitman push in albums,
poor - fine. (173)

$220

39
George V - Elizabeth 11, pennies, mixed dates, 1911-64 (101),
missing 1925, 1930 and 1946, includes altered date 1930;
halfpennies, missing 1923 (100); fifty cents, 1966, 1969-80,
1981 (2), 1982-85, 1988, 1991, 1994-96, 1998, 2000 (2),
2001, 2003, 2005 (2); mixed twenty cents (29); mixed ten
cents (8); mixed five cents (15); mixed two cents (13); mixed
one cent (16). Good - uncirculated. (approx 200)

$80

40

Elizabeth 1, mint one dollar, mixed dates and mint marks

(17), mint five dollars, 1988 (4), 1990 (4), 1992, 1994,

1996; also world coins, mostly modern base metal minors,

contains a small number of silver coins from Australia and

USA (approx 1 kilo). Fine - uncirculated. (approx 200)
$130



41
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, part set of shillings,
type set, incomplete; proof set 1986, mixed decimals, and
world coins, including British India silver 1835-1942, tokens
(6), Straits Settlements dollar, 1907, Queen Anne, sixpence,
1711, Sassanian dirhem. Poor - FDC. (approx 200)

$150

Ex Dr C.Haymes Collection.

42
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, shillings, 1916M, 1946 (2);
sixpences, 1910, 1914, 1943S, 1946 (6), 1948 (8), 1950 (9),
1951 (21), 1952 (2), 1954 (2), 1955 (16), 1956 (12), 1957
(12), 1958 (20), 1959 (18), 1960 (26), 1961 (12), 1963 (64).
Poor - nearly extremely fine. (approx 235)

$150

43
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, silver issues, crown, 1938; florins,
1924, 1931, 1938; shillings, 1910-1936 (131); fifty cents,
1966 (8); Australian Numismatic Society medal in copper,
1949; French check; pennies sorted by year in seed envelopes,
some halfpennies (approx 100). Poor - uncirculated. (approx
250)

$350

Ex John Russell Collection.

44
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, sixpences, pre (30), post (169);
threepences, pre (28), post (29). Housed in plastic sheets,
poor - good very fine. (approx 250)

$220

45
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, halfpenny - florin,
assorted dates, includes florin, 1927 Canberra (60). Housed
in four small albums, poor - very fine. (251)

$300

46
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, an assortment, includes, sixpences,
pre 1946 (39), post 1945 (23); threepences, pre 1946 (45),
post 1945 (35); pennies (75) includes 1925 (very fine), an
altered date 1930 and 1946 (very fine); halfpennies (59),
includes altered date 1923. In two red albums, good -
uncirculated. (approx 275)

$250

47
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, florins, mostly high
silver (6); shilling, 1943; pennies, (approx 248); halfpennies,
(approx 49); decimal, fifty cents, 1966 (12); world coins,
mostly New Zealand, one dollars, (3) and pre decimal
threepences, 1933-1950, (20). Poor - uncirculated. (approx
340)

$160

48

George V - Elizabeth Il, 1914-1964, halfpenny and penny;,

part date sets with some duplication, includes 1946 penny;

one cent - fifty cents, 1966-1979, with some duplication.

Housed in a blue album, very good - uncirculated. (297)
$170

49
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, florins, shillings and
sixpences, face value pre 1946 $21.70, post 1945 $22.20,
several florins and shillings post 1945 extremely fine -
uncirculated, noted florins, 1915H (VG), 1939 (2, GVF and
VGI/F), shillings, 1915 (G), 1936 (nEF), 1944S nUnc),1946
dot S (VF), 1953 (Unc), in addition to above there are two
copy florins, 1910, 1936; fifty cents, 1966 (5). Stored in
plastic coin pages, poor - uncirculated. (360+)

$1,100

part

50*
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910 - 1970, collection halfpenny
to fifty cents, missing 1930 penny (includes two altered
coins), all in Hendo album, extra 1925 penny. Poor -
uncirculated. (371)

$2,000

51
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1911-1964, crown, 1937; florins,
including 1927 Canberra (5), 1951 Jubilee (3), 1954 Royal
Visit (6), other post silver (26); shillings, post silver (17);
sixpences, mostly post silver (29); threepences, post silver
(24); pennies, (approx 185); halfpennies, (approx 33). Mostly
housed in two albums and one (damaged) Australian Penny
Dansco album, fair - very fine. (approx 380)

$300

52
George V - Elizabeth 11, an assortment, icludes, mixed date
halfpennies (approx 3.5kg); mixed date five cents (approx
350g); mixed one and two cents (approx 2.5kg); also mint
one dollar, 1987 (3), 1989, 1991 (2); mint fifty cents, 1969,
1972 (2), 1980, 1985, 1991, 2000; mint twenty cents, 1985
(2), 1989; mint ten cents, 1985, 1987; mint five cents 1972,
1985-86; mint two cents, 1986 (3), 1987 (2); mint one cent,
1986. The mint coins in 2 X 2 holders, fair - uncirculated.
(lot)

$80



53
George V - Elizabeth I1, 1911-1981, fifty cents, 1966 (19),
1969, 1970 (approx 20), others; pre and post silver (1.5kg),
pennies and halfpenny and world coins, including USA dollar
18990. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 500)

$500

54

Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1966 (13), 1970 (6), 1977 (2), 1988,

1991; five dollars, 1988 (10); also a small accumulation of

mostly Australian pennies, halfpennies and world travel

money (approx 550g). Fine - uncirculated. (approx 580)
$150

55
George VI - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1945, threepence - florin,
mixed quantities of assorted dates, includes florin, 1927
Canberra (5). Poor - fine. (400g)

$150

56
George V - Elizabeth Il, accumulation of pre-decimal and
decimal stored in an orange Australian coin album, coins
on album leaves, includes part sets of halfpennies (53),
pennies (59), threepences (39), sixpences (20), shillings (14),
florins (11) most of the silver low silver, decimal a large
accumulation from one cent to five dollars, noted fifty cents
(72), a number set out as date sets, a few medals etc. Very
good - uncirculated. (100s)

$300

57
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1l, 1910-1977, halfpenny - crown,
one cent - two dollars, mixed quantities of assorted dates,
includes .200kg pre, .250kg post; crown, 1937 (2); fifty
cents, 1966 (3); a small brown album with part decimal date
set; a group of world minor coins; Bicentennial memento
medallions, 1988 (7) in folders. Poor - very fine. (100s)
$250

58
George V - Elizabeth Il, accumulation of pre-decimal
and decimal stored in a blue coin album, coins on album
leaves, includes part sets of halfpennies (42), pennies (70),
threepences (2), sixpences (2), shillings (2), florins (13) most
of the silver low silver, decimal a large accumulation from
one cent to two dollars, noted fifty cents (27), two dollars
(6), a number set out as date sets. Very good - uncirculated.
(100s)

$200

59
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1966, six bags of silver
issues, crowns 1937 (2); fifty cents 1966 (58); florins (80);
shillings (9); sixpences (50); threepences (110); halfpennies
(11); also album with Great Britain and New Zealand issues,
mostly minors, including William 1V, 1834, shilling (total
400). Poor - uncirculated. (700)

$750

60
George V - Elizabeth 11, mixed pennies and halfpennies
(approx 880g); proof five dollars, 1996; mint set 1986; Great
Britain, proof set 2015. Good - FDC. (approx 900)

$100

61
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, florins to threepences,
sorted into clipped bags; florins (65), shillings (4), sixpences
(220), threepences (715), majority pre 1945. Poor - extremely
fine. (1,004)

$750

62
Edward VII - George VI, 1919-1945, threepence - florin,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - very fine.
(1.34kg)

$650

63
George VI - Elizabeth Il, 1946-1963, threepence - florin,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - extremely fine.
(2.75kg)

$650

64
George VI - Elizabeth I, 1946-1964, threepence - florin,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Good - very fine.
(4.82kg)

$1,300

65
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, halfpenny - florin,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - very fine. (300g
pre, 2.3kg post, 2.5kg copper)

$650

66
George V - Elizabeth 1, assorted pennies and halfpennies, a
collector's duplicates, sorted into clipped bags, pennies (420),
halfpennies (816), also decimal (11)($30 face) and world
travel money on three pages (142). Very good - extremely
fine. (1,389)

$120

67
Elizabeth I, an assortment containing mostly uncirculated
fifty cents, twenty cents, ten cents, five cents, two cents and
one cent arranged into date batches in condiment jars; also
contains one dollar mint roll, 1984; two cents mint roll,
1985. All housed in an Australia Post mail tray, extremely
fine - uncirculated. (16kg)

$300

MIS-STRIKES

68

George V - Elizabeth 11, minor varieties including 1920

double dot penny and 19161 halfpenny missing | mm (filled

die), described in 2x2 holders. Very good - very fine. (35)
$50

69
George V, penny, 1932 (29mm); George VI, threepence, 1948
and 1950, penny, 1951, with faults probably caused outside
of the mint. Very good - very fine. (4)

$100



70*
George V, 1917M, extensive die breaks on the reverse,
including "three legged' emu variety. Toned uncirculated and
very rare in this state.

$500

Ex Heathcote Collection.

71*
George V, threepence, 1919M, struck against an almost
totally ejected previously struck coin so that part of obverse
legend is at 3 o'clock, molten silver blob at opposite end.
Nearly very fine and most unusal.

$350

72*
George VI, florin, 1938, struck slightly off centre, thirty
percent raised lip rim on reverse, nearly complete edge
milling. Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$200

Ex Heathcote Collection.

73*
George VI, penny, 1942Y., severely double struck obverse,
flattened relief. Very fine for type, rare.

$300

74>

George VI, halfpennies, 1942Y. and 1948, struck off centre,
the second double or multiple strike from loose collar. Very
fine; fine and rare. (2)

$350

75*
George VI, florin, 1946, large 6, struck slightly off centre
with fifty percent large raised lip rim and eighty percent
edge milled. Toned, with underlying mint bloom, otherwise
extremely fine and rare.

$200

Ex Heathcote Collection.

76*
George VI, florin, 1946, large 6, slightly off centre, slight
raised lip on left of reverse, complete edge milling. Scratches
at top of obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$70

Ex Heathcote Collection.



part
77*
George VI, florin, 1946, sixpence, 1943S, threepence, 1951,
penny, 1948 and halfpenny, 1949Y., all struck off centre
with large lips, except the sixpence. Second very fine, others
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)
$350

78*
George VI, shilling, 1946, struck twenty percent off centre,
out of collar, complete plain edge. Nearly uncirculated and
very rare in this condition.

$400

Ex Heathcote Collection.

79*

George VI, shilling, 1946, struck fifteen percent off centre,

out of collar, plain edge. Choice uncirculated and rare.
$400

Ex Heathcote Collection.

80*

George VI, shilling, 1946, struck fifteen percent off centre,

with large raised lip rim. Toned, otherwise extremely fine.
$200

Ex Heathcote Collection.

81*
George VI, florin, 1947, struck slightly off centre, almost
complete plain edge, out of collar. Uncirculated and very
rare.

$400

Ex Heathcote Collection.

82*
George VI, florin, 1947, struck slightly off centre, partly
milled edge only. Nearly uncirculated.

$150
Ex Heathcote Collection.

83*
George VI, threepence, 1948, struck off centre a second time
on both sides. Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$350
gax

George VI, threepence, 1948, struck twenty percent off
centre. Nearly uncirculated.

$120



85
George VI, florin, 1951 Jubilee; Elizabeth II, florin, 1963,
penny, 1964, planchet flaws. Very fine - nearly uncirculated.
©)

$100

86>

George VI, shilling, sixpence and threepence, 1952, struck

off centre by five percent, raised lip and plain edges, partly

on first. Toned, nearly uncirculated, the sixpence rare. (3)
$500

part

87*
George VI, shillings, 1952, struck fifteen percent off centre,
out of collar, plain edge; another, struck five percent off
centre, with part raised lip rim on reverse and seventy percent
milled edge; another, dated 1939, damaged on edge of rims
after minting. Toned, uncirculated; very fine; fair. (3)

$270

Ex Heathcote Collection.

lot 88 part

88*
Elizabeth I, florin, 1953, shilling, 1956, threepence, 1961
and penny, 1963, all struck off centre, with raised lip rims.
Toned, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)

$300

89*

Elizabeth I, florin, shilling and threepence, 1954, all three

off centre by five percent, each with partly raised lip rims.

Some toning, nearly uncirculated and scarce thus. (3)
$300

90*
Elizabeth 11, shilling, 1955, struck ten percent off centre.
Good extremely fine.

$120



part
91*
Elizabeth I, shillings, 1955, struck five percent off centre,
out of collar, plain edge; 1959 struck or damaged from metal
flaw; 1960, 1961 (2) bitten flans (under 1cm). Uncirculated;
uncirculated; very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$270

Ex Heathcote Collection.

92*

Elizabeth Il, penny, 1962, re-entered BETH Il and nose

doubled, granular fields. Softly struck, extremely fine.
$100

93*

Elizabeth I1, sixpence, 1963, struck off centre by ten percent

and out of collar, plain edge. Toned, good extremely fine.
$50

part

94*
Elizabeth 1, threepence, 196(?), struck off centre by forty
percent; shilling, 1954 with planchet flaw at edge; five cents
1966-1984, reverse only for split planchet; George VI, florin,
1952 counterfeit in plated base metal, flan sliced by Bank
of NSW Sydney; halfpenny 1951 squeezed against another
struck halfpenny outside of mint. Fine - good extremely
fine. (5)

$200

part
95*
Elizabeth 11, two cents, 1966, shilling off centre (slipped in
collar), 1951; fifty cents, 1969 and one dollar, 1986, all with
clipped or 'bitten’ planchets. First very fine, others nearly
uncirculated. (4)
$200

96
Elizabeth Il, one cent, 1966, struck twenty percent off centre.
Nearly extremely fine.

$120

97
Elizabeth 11, one cent, 1966, 1967, two cents, 1981, all off
centre strikes, first with large lip rim. Extremely fine; nearly
uncirculated; uncirculated. (3)

$150

98
Elizabeth 11, five cents, 1967, 1994, 1995, 2004, 2006;
twenty cents, 1981; two dollars 2001, all with faults caused
outside of the mint. Very good - very fine. (7)

$50

99*
Elizabeth 11, twenty cents, 1968, slipped in collar, bottom
half of edge plain, planchet with small clip or *bite'. Nearly
uncirculated.

$100



100*
Elizabeth Il, ten cents, 1988, 2004, five cents, 1999, struck
off centre out of collar, plain edges. Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (3)

$150

101*
Elizabeth I, one dollar, 1994, struck off centre, partly plain
edge; two dollars, 1995 struck two percent off centre out of
collar, plain edge. Nearly uncirculated and rare. (2)

$300

102
Elizabeth 11, twenty cents, 2006, struck slightly off centre.
Uncirculated. (4)

$200

103*
East Africa, George VI, five cents, 1942, central hole not
punched. Brown and red, uncirculated.

$50

10

MINT ROLLS

104
Elizabeth 11, florins, 1963. Wrapper taped, uncirculated.
$320
105
Elizabeth 11, shillings, 1960. Uncirculated.
$320
106
Elizabeth 11, shillings, 1962. Uncirculated.
$320
107
Elizabeth 11, shillings, 1963. Uncirculated.
$300
108
Elizabeth 11, sixpences, 1962. Uncirculated. (2)
$640
109
Elizabeth 11, sixpences, 1962. Re-rolled, uncirculated. (2)
$640
110
Elizabeth 11, sixpences, 1962. Re-rolled, uncirculated. (2)
$640
111
Elizabeth 11, sixpence, 1963. Uncirculated.
$300
112
Elizabeth 11, threepences, 1960. Uncirculated.
$220
113
Elizabeth 11, threepences, 1964. Uncirculated.
$220
114
Elizabeth I, threepences, 1964. Uncirculated.
$200

115
Elizabeth II, pennies, 1964. In unofficial wrapper,
uncirculated.

$150
116
Elizabeth 11, halfpennies, 1963. Uncirculated.

$100
117
Elizabeth 11, halfpennies, 1963. Uncirculated.

$100

118
Elizabeth I, one cents 1976-1982; five cents, 1990s, one
earlier 1980s, bust of Queen, shrink wrapped in Chubb
wrappers. Uncirculated. (17)

$200



119
Elizabeth Il, mint rolls, one cent, 1977; two cent, 1976;
five cent, 1982 (4); fifty cent, 1982 Commonwealth Games,
1983, 1988 Bicentennial in Royal Australian Mint wrappers;
also Switzerland, one rappen, 1967 (KM.46). The one and
two cent, one of the five cent and the 1988 fifty cent with
damaged wrappers, the Swiss rappen roll with spotted end
coin, extremely fine - uncirculated. (10 rolls)

$180

120
Elizabeth 11, one cent, 1979; two cents, 1978; five cents,
1980; ten cents, 1978, 1980; twenty cents, 1980 (3), 1982;
fifty cents, 1991. The two cent privately rolled, the 1982
twenty cent roll in Reserve Bank wrapper, fifty cent roll in
Armaguard wrapper, the others in Royal Australian Mint
wrappers, the one cent wrapper torn, nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (10 rolls)

$150

121
Elizabeth 11, one cent, 1979; two cents, 1982 (2); five cents,
1982 (2), 1983; ten cents, 1980, 1983 (2), double reverse
packed at both ends of roll (2); fifty cents, 1982, 1988; one
dollar, 1984 (2), 1984 (? date not visible but roo reverse
both ends of roll) (2), 1985 (5), 1986 (5). Uncirculated.
(28 rolls)

$450

122
Elizabeth II, five cents, 1967. In Royal Australian Mint
wrapper, uncirculated.

$150

123
Elizabeth 11, five cents, 1972. In Royal Australian Mint
wrapper, uncirculated.

$850

124
Elizabeth 11, ten cents, 1968. In Royal Australian Mint
wrapper, uncirculated.

$200

125
Elizabeth Il, twenty cents, 1967. In Royal Australian Mint
wrapper, re-rolled and taped, uncirculated.

$220

126
Elizabeth Il, twenty cents, 1970. In Royal Australian Mint
wrapper, uncirculated.

$200

127
Elizabeth I1, twenty cents, 1972. In Royal Australian Mint
wrapper, uncirculated.

$200

128
Elizabeth Il, twenty cents, 1974. In Royal Australian Mint
wrapper, uncirculated.

$200

129
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1973. In Royal Australian Mint
wrapper, uncirculated.

$650

11

130
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1982; twenty cents, 1981, 1982;
ten cents, 1981, 1982; five cents, 1981, 1982; two cents,
1989 (2); one cent, 1982 (2), 1990 (2). In RAM wrappers,
uncirculated. (12)

$200

131
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 2001 State Federation Issues,
Northern Territory (3), New South Wales (4), Centenary of
Federation (1); twenty cents, 2001 State Federation Issues,
New South Wales (5), Victoria (1), ACT (1), Norfolk Island
(1), Northern Territory (3), South Australia (3), Bradman
2001 (7). All in Mayne Logistic wrappers, uncirculated.
(29)

$200

132

Elizabeth 11, one dollars, 1984 (2); fifty cents, 1982 (4);

twenty cents, 1982 (6); ten cents, 1982 (6); five cents, 1982

(7); two cents, 1981 (18); one cents, 1981 (2), 1982 (24). All

in Royal Australian Mint wrappers, uncirculated. (68)
$150

DECIMAL COINS

133
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1966 (4, unofficial), 1970, 1972 (3),
1975, 1977, and 1979 (2). Except for 1966, in wallets of
issue, uncirculated. (12)

$150

134
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1966, 1967, 1977 (2), 1979, 1980 (4),
1981 (10), 1982 (10), 1983 (10). The 1966 set in a soiled
BP wallet, the 1967 set coins loose and the fifty cents is a
1966, very fine - uncirculated. (39)

$300

135
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1969 (2), 1970 (2), 1971, 1973, 1975,
1976 (2), 1995; proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2); proof
one dollars, 1984 (2); mint one dollars, 1995C (2), 1997C
(2), dual set (2), 1998C (2), S (2), 1999A (2), B (2), C (2),
M (2), S (2), HMAS Sydney Il 2000C (2) S (2), Olymphilex
2000C (2), S (2); proof silver fifty cents, Royal Visit 2000
(2); PNCs, Bradman 1997 (2). In packs and cases of issue
with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (46)

$300

136
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1970, 1971, 1973, 1974, 1975 (2),
1976, 1977 (2), 1979-1984. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(15)

$120

137
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1976-1980, 1981
(2), 1982, 1983. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (12)

$140

138
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1972-1980, 1983. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (10)

$120



139
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1975, 1981, 1983, 1984, 1986, 1987,
1988, 1990, 1992, 1995, 1998, 2000, 2003, 2005, 2007. In
packs of issue, uncirculated. (15)

$200

140
Elizabeth 1I, mint sets, 1977-1980, 1981 (2), 1982, 2002,
2003 (4), 2004 (2), 2005, 2015 (3), 2016 (3). In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (21)

$190

141
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1978, 1979, 1982, 1984, 1986, 1987,
1990, 1993, 1995, 1998, 2001-2003. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (13)

$100

142
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1979, 1980, 1981 (2), 1982, 2002,
2003 (4), 2004, 2005, 2015 (5), 2016 (5). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (22)

$200

143
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1980-1984, 1986, 1990-1994, (baby
set) 1999, 2000, 2001, 2003. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(15)

$230

144
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1980, 1981 (3), 1982, 2002, 2003 (6),
2004 (2), 2015 (5), 2016 (5). In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(24)

$230

145
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1981-1985, 1988-1992, 1996-2000,
2002. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (16)

$270

146
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1981, 1983-1989, 1991-1993,
1995, 1996, 1999, 2001, 2004, 2006. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (17)

$190

147
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1981 (3), 1982, 2002 (2), 2003 (7),
2004 (2), 2015 (4), 2016 (4). In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(23)

$220

148

Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1982, 1984, 1986, 1988 (4), 1987,

1992, 1993, 1999. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (11)
$100

149
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1984, 1985 (2), 1986-1989, Themed
Baby Series, Koala 1999. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(8)

$120
150
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1984 (2), 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988,
1989, 1990 (2), 1991, 1992 (2), 1993, 1994 (2), 1995 (2),
1996 (2), 1997 (2), 1998 (2), 1999 (2), 2003 (2). In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (27)

$380

12

151
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1984 (10), 1985 (10), 1986 (8). The
1984 and 1985 sets with yellow coloured plastic covering,
uncirculated. (28)

$250

152
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1985, 1987-1991, 1994-1997, 1999.
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (11)

$190

153
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1985 (2) with yellow covered plastic
covering; mint ten dollars, 1982 (4) Commonwealth Games,
1985 (2), 1986, 1987, 1988 (2) State series; proof five
dollars, 1988 Parliament House; Perth Mint, one ounce
silver kookaburra, 1997; together with historic medals, State
Savings Bank of Victoria, Captain Cook, 1970, in silver
(38mm) (C.1970/21) (3); Great Britain, 1997, coloured
silver medal, (38mm) (2) Princess Diana. Uncirculated -
FDC. (19)

$220

154
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1985 (2), proof silver ten dollars,
Landmark Series, Sydney Harbour City 1997; proof silver
one dollar, Subscription Series, New Parliament House 1998;
mint one dollars, Waltzing Matilda 1995C (6), S (3), The
Last Anzacs 1999B (3), 1999C (3), (dual set) (3), M (3), S
(3), Olymphilex 2000C; PNCs, Year of the Family 1994 (3),
WWII Anniversary 1995 (3). In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (35)

$150

155

Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1987 (10), 1988 (7), 1989 (10). Two

1988 sets missing outer card envelope, uncirculated. (27)
$300

156
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1988, 1990 (4), 1991 (2). In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (7)

$150

157
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1988 (2); proof silver ten dollars,
Commonwealth Games 1982 (2), Bicentenary of The
Crossing of The Blue Mountains 2013; mint silver ten
dollars, Commonwealth Games 1982, Fleet Arrival 1988.
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
-FDC. (7)

$80

158
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1989 (5), 1991 (5), 1992 (3). In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (13)

$180

159
Elizabeth 1I, mint sets, 1990. One card outer damaged,
uncirculated. (10)

$350

160
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1990 (2), 1991 (2), 1993, 1994 (2),
1995, 1997, 1998, 1999 (2), 2000, 2001, 2002, 2004 (2).
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (17)

$270



161
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 2004-2011. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (8)

$110

162
Elizabeth 11, mint set, 2008; proof five dollars, Battle of Sunda
Strait 2002; mint five dollars, The Journey Continues 2004,
Bicentenary of Tasmania 2004 (2), The Don 2008 (4); proof
silver one dollar, 40th Anniversary Penny 2004; specimen
one ounce one dollars, Australian Kangaroo Artist Series,
2007 (3), 2008 (2); proof one dollars, International Year of
Planet Earth (two coin set) 2008, Australian Wheat (two
coin set) 2012; mint one dollars, Ocean Series, (10), Land
Series, 2008 (4), International Year of Planet Earth (two coin
set) 2008, Australian Wheat (two coin set) 2012; mint fifty
cents, 2004-2008 (61); mint twenty cents, Coming Home
2005 (10); medallions, base metal Rotary International 2005
(2). In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (106)

$250

163
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 2009 (4), Blinky Bill 2009, World
Fair Boston 2010, 2011, World Fair Berlin 2011, Blinky Bill
2011, World Fair Berlin 2012, 2013 (3). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (13)

$200

164
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (5)

$150

165
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 2016. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (5)

$150

166
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, Themed Baby Series, Koala 2002-
2005, Magic Pudding 2006-2008, Blinky Bill 2009-2011.
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (10)

$230

167
Elizabeth 11, mint Australian Wedding Coin Collection sets,
2003-2008. In cases of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$180

168
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In wallet
of issue, uncirculated.

$450

169
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1981 (2).
In wallets of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$1,350

170
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980 (2), 1981,
1983. In wallets of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$1,800

171
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981 Royal
Wedding. Uncirculated.

$400

13

172
Elizabeth 11, mint two hundred dollars, 1981. In wallet of
issue, uncirculated.

$500

173
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, Royal Wedding
1981. In pack of issue, uncirculated.

$400

174

Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981 (2) Royal

Wedding; 1982 Commonwealth Games. Uncirculated. (3)
$1,200

175
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1983, 1987,
1988, 1990, 1991. Uncirculated. (5)

$2,250

176
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1984.
Uncirculated. (2)

$800

177
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1985. In pack
of issue, uncirculated.

$450

178
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1985, 1986.
Uncirculated. (2)

$800

179
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1985, 1986.
Uncirculated. (2)

$800

180
Elizabeth I, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1987 Departure,
1988 First Fleet. Uncirculated. (2)

$800

181
Elizabeth I, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1987 Departure,
1988 First Fleet. Uncirculated. (2)

$800

182
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1988 First Fleet.
Uncirculated.

$400

183

Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, The Pride of

Australia Series, 1989. In pack of issue, uncirculated.
$400

184
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1989 (2), 1990
and 1991. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$1,800

185
Elizabeth I, mint gold one hundred dollars, Floral Emblems
of Australia Series, 1995-1998, 2000-2003, incomplete
set of eight. Each in a separate case with certificate, along
with wooden purpose built box to house the collection,
uncirculated. (8 + box)

$4,000



186

Elizabeth 11, mint gold one hundred dollars, floral emblems

series, 1996-9. In cases of issue, with certificates, FDC. (4)
$1,800

187
Elizabeth Il, mint ten dollars, Commonwealth Games 1982,
State Series 1986; mint five dollars, Year Of Space 1992 (2),
Bradman 1996; Perth Mint, proof one ounce one dollar,
Moon Walk 2004 (2); mint one dollars, The Last Anzacs
1999A (2), B (2), C (2), M (2), S (2), Mary MacKillop 2008;
mint fifty cents, Moon Landing 2009. In packs and cases of
issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (19)

$100

188
Elizabeth I, mint silver ten dollars, 1982 (2), 1985 (2), 1986
(2), 1987 (2), 1988 (2), 1989 (2), 1990 (4), 1991 (2), 1992
(2), 1993 (2). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (22)

$220

189
Elizabeth Il, mint silver ten dollars, Commonwealth Games
1982, State Series, 1985-1990, 1992, 1993; proof silver five
dollars, Finale Coin 2003; mint five dollars, Anzacs 1990 (2),
Year of Space 1992 (2), Women's Enfranchisement 1994 (4),
Bradman 1995 (2), Phar Lap 2000; proof one dollar, 1984;
banknotes, ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Polymer
Commemorative, 26 January 1988, (McD $10GF 1) (2).
All mint five dollars are loose, otherwise in packs of issue,
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (24)

$200

190

Elizabeth Il, mint ten dollars, 1982 Commonwealth Games

(10); State Series, 1985 (5), 1986 (5), 1987 (5), 1988 (5),

1989 (4); five dollars, 1990 Anzac. Uncirculated. (35)
$400

191

Elizabeth Il, mint silver ten dollars, State Series, 1985 (3);

proof silver one ounce one dollar, Silver Kangaroo (Sydney

Coin Fair) 1994, frosted silver one ounce one dollar Silver

Kangaroo Series, 1993 (3); proof one dollar, 1984. In packs

and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (8)
$120

192
Elizabeth 11, mint silver ten dollars, State Series, 1985,
1986, 1989, 1991; proof silver one dollars, Barcelona 1992,
Commemorative 1994; mint one dollars, 1984-1992 five coin
set (5 sets), Anzac 1999. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (12)

$100

193
Elizabeth Il, mint silver ten dollars, Northern Territory 1992;
mint five dollars, Year of Space 1992; proof silver one dollars,
Silver Kangaroo 1993, Gallipoli 2005, Subscription Series,
2005; mint one dollars, Australian Defence Forces (three coin
set) 2001, Centenary of Federation State Series, (three coin
set) 2001 (2); China, medals, album of twelve modern fantasy
medals in base metal featuring Qing Dynasty Emperors;
Great Britain, crown, commemorative 1981. In packs and
cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (10)
$100

14

194
Elizabeth 1I, proof silver ten dollars, Landmark Series,
Harbour City 1997, Victorian Capital 1998, Snowy
Mountains 1999. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
3)

$80

195
Elizabeth I1, proof silver ten dollars, Landmark Series (set of
two), Harbour City, 1997, Victorian Capital 1998, Snowy
Mountains 1998. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
3)

$80

196
Elizabeth Il, mint copper ten dollars, 2014, Victoria Cross
commemoration sold by ballot. In case of issue with
certificate 004582, uncirculated.

$250

197
Elizabeth Il, mint five dollars, 1988-2012. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (47)

$280

198
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, 1988 (2), 1990 (2); mint one
dollars, 1993C (3), M (3), S (3), 1996C, S (6), 1997A (3), B
(3), C (6), dual set, M (3), S (3), 1998C (3), S (3), 2000C (2),
2001C (3); mint twenty cents, 2001 (20); two cents, (10);
one cents, (12); Australian Commonwealth, pennies, (8);
halfpennies, (4); Australian paper banknotes, two dollars,
(4). Commonwealth coins and banknotes only very good,
otherwise in packs of issue, uncirculated. (108)

$100

199
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, Year of Space 1992 (5); mint
two dollars, Remembrance Day 2015 (8), Lest We Forget
2015 (in RAM packs of five) (85 coins). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (98)

$400

200
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, Bradman 1996 (3), Phar
lap (4), Sydney Olympics 2000 (20). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (27)

$150

201
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint set
of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars, together with
subscriber's medallion. Coins in official album, uncirculated.
(29)

$140

202
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint set
of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars, together with
subscriber's medallion. Coins in official album, uncirculated.
(29)

$140

203
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint,
Sydney 2000 Olympic aluminium bronze coin collection
of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars, together
with two bronze subscriber's medallions. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (30)

$150



204

Elizabeth I, specimen one ounce one dollars, Silver Kangaroo

Series, 1993-1999. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (7)
$140

205

Elizabeth I, specimen one ounce one dollars, Silver Kangaroo

Series, 1993-1999. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (7)
$140

206
Elizabeth 11, specimen silver one ounce one dollars,
Australian Kangaroo Series, 1993, 1994, 1996-1999; Perth
Mint, specimen silver two ounce two dollars, Australian
Kookaburra 1995; specimen silver one ounce one dollar,
Australian Kookaburra 1995. In packs and cases of issue
with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$180

207
Elizabeth 11, specimen silver one ounce one dollars, Silver
Kangaroo Series, 1993, 1995, 1997, 1999, 2000-2003. In
packs of issue, uncirculated. (8)

$160

208
Elizabeth 1I, specimen one ounce one dollars, Australian
Silver Kangaroo Series, 1993 (2), 1994, 1995 (2), 1996,
1997, 2000, 2001, (Beijing Show set of three) 2003. In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (10)

$240

209
Elizabeth I, specimen one ounce one dollars, Silver Kangaroo
Series, 1994, 2000 (2), 2002 (2), 2004. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (6)

$120

210
Elizabeth I1, specimen silver one ounce one dollars, Kangaroo
Series, 2010-2012, (Perth Mint Beijing International) 2012,
2013 (2), 2015. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$120

211
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, an assortment (1988-2011)
(82). The 1988 dated coins in plastic sleeve, otherwise in
packs of issue, uncirculated. (82)

$100

212
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, Landcare 1993C (2), M (3),
Dollar Decade 1994C (4), S (3), Waltzing Matilda 1995C
(6), M (2), Parkes 1996C (6), S (2), Kingsford Smith (dual
set) 1997 (2), 1997C (7), S (6), Florey 1998B (4), The Last
Anzacs (dual set) 1999, 1999A (2), B (4), C (14), M (9), S
(9), HMAS Sydney 11 2000C (4), S (4), Korean War 2003M
(2), Eureka 2004C (2), Australian and New Zealand Army
Corps (set of two) 2005, Celebrate Australia 2010 (5), Lest
We Forget 2010. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (105)
$140

15

213
Elizabeth Il, proof silver one dollar, Commemorative 1994;
mint one dollars, Australian One Dollar (five coin set)
1984-1992, Landcare 1993 (2), Waltzing Matilda 1995C
(4), S (10), Kingsford Smith 1997C, (S), Florey 1998B (2),
C, S, The Last Anzacs 1999A (5), B (5), C (5), M, S, HMAS
Sydney 11 2000C (3). In packs and cases of issue, uncirculated
- FDC. (44)

$80

214
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollar, 1996C, S, A, M, 1997C, S, B,
A, M, 1998C, S, B, A, M, Anzac 1999S, B, A, M, Sydney
I1 2000C, S, Olymphilex 2000C (2), S (2), Army 2001C,
S, Air Force 2001, Navy 2001, Outback 2002C, S, B, M,
Korean War 2003C, S, B, M, Eureka 2004C, E, S, B, M,
Gallipoli 2005C, S, B, M, Television 2006C. In packets of
issue, uncirculated. (46)

$150

215
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, The Last Anzacs 1999C (8),
Olymphilex 2000C (3), S (4), HMAS Sydney 11 2000C (10),
S, Air Force 2001C (9), Army 2001C (11), S, Navy 2001C
(9), 2002B (11), C (12), M, S (11), Korean War 2003B (4),
C (14), M (4), S (3), Eureka 2004B (5), C (9), E (11), S (5),
Gallipoli 2005C (12), M (10), Melbourne Commonwealth
Games 2006M (4), 50 Years of Australian Television 2006B
(3), C (7), M (10), S (3), TV (6), Sydney Harbour Bridge
2007B (14), C (28), M (9), S (9), Coat of Arms 2008B (8),
Australian Citizen 2009B (3), C (22), M (3), Rams Head
Dollar 2011B, M (4), P (4), S (3). In packs of issue with
certificates, uncirculated. (431)

$600

216
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollar, Australia's Victoria Cross 2000.
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$120

217
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollar, Australia's First Victoria Cross
2000 (2), Vietnam for Service 2003 (2); PNCs, Bradman
1997 (2), Year of Older Persons 1999, Anzacs Australian
Legends 2000 (2), Eureka 2004 (2). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (11)

$180

218
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, Australian Defence Forces (set
of three) 2001 (9), Air, Land, Ocean, Polar and Zoo Series,
2006-2013 (30); mint twenty cents, 2009-2011 (81). In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (120)

$120

219
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, Year of the Outback 2002B
(4), C (4), M (2), S (3), Eureka 2004B, C (2), E (2), S (3),
Anniversary Sydney Harbour Bridge 2007C (8), M (10), S
(13), Coat of Arms 2008B, M, S, World Money Fair 2015
with Ampelmann Privy Mark (9), Mob of Roos 2015B (5),
M (5), P (5), S (5). Uncirculated. (84)

$120

220
Elizabeth I, mint one dollars, 50 Years of Australian TV
2006B (25), C (62), M (10), S (17). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (114)

$160



221
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, Year of Planet (set of two) 2008
(9), Year of Astronomy (set of two) 2009 (3), Australia’s
First Mint (privy mark set of four) 2016; proof silver fifty
cents, Royal Visit 2000; mint fifty cents, Year of the Snake
2013 (18), Official Australia at War Program 2014 (10),
Royal Collection 2015 (5), 50th Anniversary RAM 2015
(4); mint twenty cents, Australia Remembers COO-EE 2015
(8), 100 Years of Anzac, Fromelles (13); 1966-2004 20 Cent
Coin Collection; Out with the Pence, In with the Cents (set
of twelve) 1955-1980. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (74)

$120

222
Elizabeth 1, mint one dollars, Polar Animals 2013 (39),
Bright Bugs 2014 (18), Animal Alphabet (26). Uncirculated.
(83)

$120

223
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, Lunar Series, 2007 (3), 2008,
2009 (5), 2011 (4), 2012 (2), 2013, also an assortment (2007-
2012) (105). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (121)

$190

224
Elizabeth Il, mint two dollars, Olympics 2016 (6); proof
silver one dollar, Eureka 2004; proof one dollar, 1984;
mint one dollars, 1996-2015 (10); proof fifty cents, Fiftieth
Anniversary 2016; mint fifty cents, Australia at War 2014-
2016 (18), Fifty Years of Play School (three coin set) 2016;
mint twenty cents, Parkes 2015; PNC, Year of the Rat 2008.
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (40)

$100

225
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Army Medical Corps
Centenary 2003, set of 1995 fifty cents (Weary Dunlop) and
2003 RAAMC/HMAHS Centaur token, in RAM VC type
pack; Perth Mint, proof silver one dollar, Holey Dollar and
Dump Set 1988; medal, Sands of Gallipoli, The Australian
Spirit 2006, one medal and vial of sand from the beaches of
Gallipoli Peninsula, set number 00366; Republic of Palua,
mint silver two ounce ten dollars, Tiffany Art 2007. In packs
and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (4)
$100

226
Elizabeth Il, Anzacs Remembered War Heroes coin collection
2015, set of fifteen; Anzac to Afghanistan coin collection
2016, set of fourteen (2). In folders of issue, uncirculated.
(3 sets)

$150

227
World philatelic numismatic covers, including Australia,
Matthew Flinders Bicentenary, 1974 (2); Test Cricket
Centenary, 1977; Royal Visit 1977; Bahamas and Spain,
500th Anniversary Discovery of America, 1992; France and
Turkey, Last Run of the Orient Express, 1977; Papua New
Guinea, set of eight cachets, one toea to ten kina, 1975;
Russia and USA, Partners in Space, 1975; USA, Bicentennial,
1976; 50th Anniversary Solo Trans Atlantic Flight, 1977. The
Papua New Guinea set in album, the rest in wallets of issue,
some with discolouration, nearly uncirculated - FDC. (17)
$150

16

228
Australia, Elizabeth 1l, philetelic numismatic covers, 1998
Bass & Flinders; 2006 Year of the Dog; 2007 Surf Lifesaver;
2008 (3) Remembrance, 150 Years Australian Football,
Beijing Olympics; 2009 Australia Post 200 Years (3); 2010
Burke & Wills; 2012 Diamond Jubilee Queen Elizabeth;
Perth Mint, mint one dollar 2008, 150 Years Australian
Football, in pack of issue. Uncirculated. (12)

$100

229
Elizabeth Il, PNCs, 1997-2011, an assortment including
Bass and Flinders 1998, Eureka Stockade 2004, Dame Edna
Everage 2006, Sydney Harbour Bridge 2007, Sir Edmund
Hillary 2008, Year of the Rat 2008, Year of the Tiger 2010,
The Ashes 2010, Dame Nellie Melba 2011, Year of the
Rabbit 2011; post pack, one dollar, Lord of the Rings 2003.
Uncirculated. (82)

$380

230
Elizabeth Il, PNCs, 1997-2013, an assortment including
Bradman 1997, Australian Open 2005, Remembrance
2008, 150 Years of Australian Football 2008, Australia
Post 2009, Commonwealth Coinage 2010, Burke and Wills
2010, Flemington 2010, Centenary of RMC Duntroon
2011, Royal Australian Navy 2011, Year of the Snake 2013.
Uncirculated. (71)

$320

231
Elizabeth 11, PNC, one dollar, VC 2000; Federation one
dollar 2001 (stamp and coin pack); Sydney Harbour Tunnel
medal; PNG proof silver ten kina Queen's Jubilee 1977
PNG; 1975 Proof set as PNCs Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission
1975 PNC; Australia Prime Minister six silver medals set by
Birmingham Mint. Uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$300

232
Elizabeth Il, PNCs, 2005-2014, an assortment including
Australian Open 2005, 50 Years in Space 2007, Megafauna
2008, Earth Hour 2009, Micromonsters 2009, Royal
Wedding 2011, Anzac Day 2012, Australian Open 100th
Men's Championship 2012, Kangaroo and Map 2013, Year
of the Snake 2013 (63), as well Baby Keepsakes 2012, 2013
(9). Uncirculated. (73)

$260

233

Elizabeth Il, PNCs, 2008-2013, an assortment including
Beijing Olympic Games 2008, World Youth day 2008, Year
of the Ox 2009, Mary MacKillop 2010, Year of the Tiger
2010, Year of the Rabbit 2011, Year of the Snake 2013.
Uncirculated. (50)

$200
234
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1966. Fine - uncirculated. (13)
$70
235

Elizabeth Il, fifty cents, 1966. Good very fine - uncirculated.
(29)
$180



236
Elizabeth Il, fifty cents, 1966. Very fine - good extremely
fine. (32)

$200

237
Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1966. In red clip lock album, very
fine - uncirculated. (41)

$250
238
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1966. Very good - very fine. (80)
$400
239

Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1966. Very good - good very fine.
(110)

$550
240
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1966. Very good - very fine. (199)
$1,000
241

Elizabeth I1, mint fifty cents, 1966 (19), 1970 (11), 1977 (17),
1981 (8), 1982 (11), 1988 (2). All loose coins, extremely fine
- uncirculated. (68)

$230

242
Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1966 (41); mixed commemorative
fifty cents (33). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (73)

$200

243
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1966-1994 (105), twenty cents,
1966-1994 (28), ten cents, 1966-1994 (28), five cents,
1966-1995 (29). All held in three albums, good very fine
- uncirculated. (190)

$140

244
Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1969 (44), 1970 (17), 1971 (4).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (65)

$80

245
Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1970 (5), 1977 (16), 1981 (9), 1982
(12), 1983, 1991 (3), 1994, 1995, 1998 (5), 2000 (5), 2001
(4), 2003 (3), 2004 (3), 2005 (5), 2010. Good very fine
- uncirculated. (74)

$50

246
Elizabeth I, twenty cents, 1966-1997; fifty cents, 1966-1999,
missing 1997; one dollar, 1984-1997; two dollars, 1988-
2002, missing 2000. Mostly ex mint rolls, in two Dansco
Supreme albums, nearly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(125)

$350

247
Elizabeth 11, 1966-1991, five and ten cents; missing 1972,
1985, 1986, 1997, 1998 five cents and 1984-1987, 1991,
1997 ten cents. In a Dansco press-in album, extremely fine
- uncirculated. (55)

$120

17

248
Elizabeth I, assorted dates, five cents, 1966-2015 (253),
includes 1966 (5), 1967 (5), 1968 (5); ten cents, 1966-2015
(155) includes, 1966 (4), 1967 (5), 1968 (4); twenty cents,
1966-1999 (353), includes 1966 (17), 1967 (10), 1968 (8),
1969 (8), 1970 (4), 1971 (6), 1973 (6), 1974 (5); fifty cents
(105), includes 1969 (5), 1971 (5), 1973 (2), 1974 (5), 1975
(6). Housed in three albums, coins mostly from mint rolls,
extremely fine - uncirculated. (866)

$300

249
Elizabeth 11, one cent - fifty cents, 1966. In plastic cases, all
cases scuffed, one with cracked corner, very good - nearly
extremely fine. (12 sets)

$250

250
Elizabeth 11, one cent - fifty cents, 1966, the ten cent ninety
degrees out of alignment. In plastic case, very fine - nearly
extremely fine.

$150

251
Elizabeth I, one and two cents, 1966-1991; five cents, 1966-
1997; ten cents, 1966-2010, missing 1996. In two Dansco
Supreme albums, the coins mostly ex mint rolls, nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (126)

$200

252
Elizabeth Il, 1966-1995, one cent - fifty cents, mixed
quantities of assorted dates (FV $200); together with mint
set, Fiji, 1978: Great Britain, decimal issue and the last
farthing - half crown; crown, 1965 (S.4144), 1980 (8)
(5.4228), 1981 (15) (S.4229); Vatican, Pope Paul VI, souvenir
set, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred lire; Australia, Papal
Visit medallion, 1986. Fine - extremely fine. (737)

$250

253
Elizabeth Il, one and two cents in quantity in ANZ paper
bags, 1966, 1967, 1970-73. Mostly nearly uncirculated.
(approx 900)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

254
Elizabeth 11, one cents, 1968, 1969, two cents 1968, 1969,
quantities of each. The 1968 brown, very fine - nearly
uncirculated, 1969 issues mostly choice uncirculated.
(approx 400)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

255
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, gold one ounce, one hundred dollars
nugget coin, 1987. Extremely fine.

$1,550

256
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals proof
set, one twentieth ounce gold kangaroo, one twentieth ounce
platinum koala and one ounce silver kookaburra, 1999. In
case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$180



257
Elizabeth Il, mint gold one tenth ounce, The Australian
Nugget Series, 1995, 1996, 1997. In cases of issue,
uncirculated. (3)

$480

258
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, mint one tenth ounce, Platinum
Koala Series, 1995, 1996. In cases of issue, uncirculated.
(2

$250

259

Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals specimen

three coin set, containing, 1/20 ounce gold kangaroo, 1999;

1/20 ounce platinum koala; one ounce silver kookaburra. In

case of issue, missing certificate otherwise uncirculated.
$150

260
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Silver Kookaburra Collection,
specimen silver one, two, ten ounces and one kilo Australian
Kookaburras, 1992. In case of issue with certificate number
109 of 250, uncirculated.

$920

261
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, The Australian Kookaburra Kilo
Collection, 1992, containing specimen silver one kilo, ten
ounce, two ounce and one ounce coins. In case of issue,
uncirculated.

$900

262

Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, silver large coin series, containing

one kilo, ten ounce and two ounce kookaburras, 1993. In

original case, missing certificate, otherwise uncirculated.
$750

263
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, mint one kilo silver kookaburra,
1995. Uncirculated.

$700

264
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen silver one Kilo thirty
dollars, Australian Koala 2011. In plastic capsule,
uncirculated.

$600

265
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, specimen silver one kilo thirty
dollars, Australian Kookaburra 2013. In plastic capsule,
uncirculated.

$600

266
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, The Australian Kookaburra Kilo
Collection, 1996, containing specimen silver one kilo, ten
ounce, two ounce and one ounce coins. In case of issue,
uncirculated.

$900

267
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen silver one kilo thirty
dollars, Australian Koala 2016. In plastic capsule,
uncirculated.

$600

18

268
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen silver one kilo thirty
dollars, Australian Koala 2016. In plastic capsule,
uncirculated.

$600

269
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounces,
Australian Kookaburra Series, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995. In
capsules, uncirculated. (4)

$200

270
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Australian Kookaburra Series,
specimen silver two ounces, 1992 (2); specimen silver
one ounces, 1991, 1992. Edge knock on 1992 one ounce,
otherwise in capsules of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$150

271
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Australian Kookaburra Series,
specimen silver two ounces, NAA Coin Fair Issues, 1993 with
Port Phillip Kangaroo privy mark, 1994 with Queen Victoria
Sovereign privy mark, 1995 with Jubilee of Federation florin
privy mark; proof silver Holey Dollar and Dump set, 1988.
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
-FDC. (4)

$140

272
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce two
dollars, Australian Kookaburra Series, 1995 with World
Vision privy mark, 1996 with Star Pagoda privy mark, 1996
with Ducat privy mark. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (3)

$120

273
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce two
dollars, Australian Kookaburra 1995, 1996, 1997, 1997
with Crown privy mark. In cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (4)

$160

274
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Australian Kookaburra Series,
specimen silver two ounces, (set of four) each with a
different privy mark, 1996. In case of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (4 coins)

$200

275
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen silver one ounce one
dollars, Australian Kookaburra Series, 1996 with Swan River
privy mark, 1997 with Thomas Edison privy mark, 1997
with Oldsmobile 100th Anniversary privy mark, 1997 with
Gaudi privy mark, 1997 with Japanese Yen privy mark. In
cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated. (5)

$100

276
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounces,
Australian Kookaburra Series, 1996, 1997, 1998, 2000. In
capsules, uncirculated. (4)

$200



277
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Australian at War Tribute Series,
specimen silver two ounce, Australian Kookaburra 2003,
silver one ounce medallion and replica miniature Victory
Medal 1914-19. In case of issue with certificate number
854, uncirculated.

$100

278
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce, Australian
Kookaburra Series, 1990; specimen silver one ounces,
Australian Kookaburra Series, 1990 (4), 1991 (2).
Uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$140

279
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Australian Kookaburra Series,
specimen silver one ounces, 1990 (3), 1991 (3), 1992,
1993, 1994, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999. In capsules of issue,
uncirculated. (13)

$320

280
Elizabeth I1, specimen one ounce silver kookaburra, 1990 (2),
1991, 1993, 1996 (2, one an Eiffel Tower privy mark); proof
two ounce silver kookaburra, 1992; specimen one ounce
silver kangaroos, 1994 (2), 1995-97, 2003. Uncirculated
- FDC. (13)

$250

281
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Australian Kookaburra Series,
specimen silver one ounces, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1995 (small
chip to capsule), 1999 with privy mark, 2000. In capsules
of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$150

282
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, specimen silver one ounce one
dollars, Australian Kookaburra Series, set of three, 2003-
2005 (2 sets), 2000-2002. In cases of issue, uncirculated.
(3 sets)

$180

283
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen silver one ounces,
Australian Kookaburra Series, 2001, 2012, 2014, 2016;
Australian Koala Series, 2011, 2012. In capsules of issue,
uncirculated. (6)

$150

284
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce/one dollars,
2001 Millennium coin; 2002 Queen Elizabeth Accession
Jubilee; 2003 Queen Elizabeth Coronation Jubilee; 2003
Prince William Birthday; 2010 Saint Mary MacK:illop;
mint silver one ounce kookaburra, 2001 Centenary of
Federation; Australia Post and Perth Mint, mint aluminium
bronze one dollar coin and sheetlet of ten 50c stamps, 2007
50th Anniversary of the SAS; proof silver fifty cent stamp-
coin and stamp set, 2008 Beijing Olympics; together with
Bass & Flinders Collector Portfolio consisting of two 1966
Navigator stamps, Coombs/Wilson (1961) ten shilling note,
fifty cent 1998 and a silver medal, 1998, Bass & Flinders
Bicentenary. In cases or folders of issue, case of fourth coin
damaged, four other outer card boxes soiled, very good
-FDC. (9)

$150

19

285
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen silver one ounce one
dollar, Year of the Horse 2002; Australian Kookaburra
Series, specimen silver two ounce two dollars, 1997 with
Threepence privy mark; specimen silver one ounce one
dollars, 1996 with Belgium privy mark, 1977 with Thomas
Edison privy mark, 2001, 2002 with USA Flag privy mark.
The 2002 and 2001 in capsules only, otherwise in cases of
issue with certificates, uncirculated. (6)

$150

286
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen silver one ounces,
Australian Kookaburra (gilt) 2004, Year of the Monkey
(gilt) 2004, Year of the Rooster (gilt) 2005, Lunar New
Year 2007; specimen silver half ounces, Lunar Series, Year
of the Horse 2002, Year of the Goat 2003 (2), Year of the
Monkey 2004, Year of the Rooster 2005. In cases of issue
with certificates, uncirculated. (9)

$150

287
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Australian Koala Series, specimen
silver one ounce one dollars, Australian Koala Series, 1997-
2001, World Money Fair Berlin 2007, 2008. In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (7)

$140

288
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen silver one ounce one
dollars, Australian Koala Series, 2009, 2010, 2011,
(gilt) 2011, 2012, (gilt) 2012, 2013. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (7)

$140

289
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, mint one dollars, Celebrate Australia
Series, World Heritage Sites 2009-2010 (24), Animal Athletes
(5), also an assortment 2005-2012 (87), and in particular
Two Coin Sets, Living Icons 2005 (4), Australian and New
Zealand Army Corps 2005 (3), Wheat Sheaf Threepence
2012 (2). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (125)

$170

290
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, Australian Kookaburra Series,
specimen silver one ounces, 2013 (6). In capsules of issue,
uncirculated. (6)

$150

291

Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Australian Kookaburra Series,

specimen silver one ounces, 2013 (20). In original plastic

wrapper holding the twenty capsules, uncirculated. (20)
$500

292
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Australian Wedge Tailed Eagle
Series, 2016. In capsules of issue, uncirculated. (10)

$250

293
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, mint one dollars, Celebrate
Australia Series, Heritage Sites Album (set of five) 2011,
Heritage Sites Albums (set of five) 2012 (2), Animal Athletes
Champions Album (set of six) plus two single boxing coins
2012, Australian Olympic Team Album (set of five) 2012. In
packs of issue, uncirculated. (five sets plus two singles)
$140



